

FILED

JUN 3 1977

MICHAEL RODAK, JR., CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1976

No. 76-811

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

ALLAN BAKKE,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF THE SOCIETY OF AMERICAN  
LAW TEACHERS, AMICUS CURIAE**

ROBERT ALLEN SEDLER

Wayne State University  
Law School  
Detroit, Michigan 48202

HOWARD LESNICK

University of Pennsylvania  
Law School  
3400 Chestnut Avenue  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19174

ARVAL A. MORRIS

University of Washington  
Law School  
Seattle, Washington 98195

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**BLEED THROUGH - POOR COPY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	4
I. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT PROHIBIT A STATE UNIVERSITY FROM USING RACIAL CRITERIA TO A LIMITED DEGREE IN DETERMINING ADMISSION TO ITS PROFESSIONAL SCHOOLS, WHERE THIS IS DONE FOR THE PURPOSE OF ALLEVIATING THE SERIOUS SHORTAGE OF MINORITY PHYSICIANS AND LAWYERS RESULTING FROM THE CUMULATIVE EFFECTS OF SOCIETAL RACIAL DISCRIMINATION .....	13
A. <u>What the Constitution Prohibits is Not the Use of Racial Criteria by a State, but the Practicing of Invidious Racial Discrimination, and the Limited Use of Racial Criteria by a State University in Determining Admission to its Professional Schools Does Not Constitute Invidious Discrimination, Because it Advances a Valid State Interest Relating to Achieving Full Equality for Racial Minorities in American Society ..</u>	13
B. <u>The Proper Test for Determining the Constitutionality of the Use of Racial Criteria in Special Admissions Programs is the Test of Invidious Racial Discrimination Rather than the Test of "Compelling State Interest."</u> .....	17

II. THE LIMITED USE OF RACIAL CRITERIA IN THE DAVIS MEDICAL SCHOOL'S SPECIAL ADMISSIONS PROGRAM IS NOT VIOLATIVE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT ..... 25

A. The Medical School Could Reasonably Conclude That Without this Limited Use of Racial Criteria, the Normal Workings of the Admissions Process, Interacting with the Cumulative Effects of Discrimination Against Racial Minorities as a Group, Would Result in the Substantial Exclusion of Minority Applicants and Thus Perpetuate the Serious Shortage of Minority Physicians ..... 25

B. Insofar as the Medical School's Special Admissions Program May Have Resulted in the Exclusion of Some Individual White Applicants Who Might Have Been Admitted if the Special Admissions Program Had Not Been in Effect, It Does Not, For That Reason, Offend the Constitution ..... 38

III. EVEN IF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE SPECIAL ADMISSIONS PROGRAM MUST BE DETERMINED UNDER THE "COMPELLING STATE INTEREST" TEST, THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING, PARTICULARLY ON THE STATE OF THE RECORD IN THIS CASE, THAT THE RACIAL OBJECTIVES WHICH IT ASSUMED TO BE "COMPELLING," COULD BE ADVANCED BY "LESS DRASTIC MEANS." ..... 52

	PAGE
CONCLUSION .....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alvey v. Downstate Medical Center, 39 N.Y.2d 326, 348 N.E.2d 537 (1976)....	27, 44, 48, 53
Anderson v. Martin, 375 U.S. 399 (1964) .....	14, 20, 23
Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954).	23
Brown v. Board of Education I, 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	36
Califano v. Webster, _____ U.S. _____, 97 S.Ct. 1192 (1977).....	51
Carter v. Gallagher, 452 F.2d 315 (8th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 406 U.S. 950 (1972) .....	47
Castenda v. Partida, _____ U.S. _____, 97 S.Ct. 1272 (1977).....	8, 21
Castro v. Beecher, 459 F.2d 725 (1st Cir. 1972) .....	47
Crawford v. Board of Education of City of Los Angeles, 17 Cal.3d 280, 551 P.2d 28 (1976).....	35, 36
DeFunis v. Odegaard, 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	27
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972).	18

	PAGE
Erie Human Relations Commission v. Tullio, 394 F.2d 371 (3rd Cir. 1974).....	47
Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer, 427 U.S. 445 (1976) .....	15
Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	19
Green v. School Board of New Kent County, 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	34
Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	21
Hobson v. Hansen, 269 F. Supp. 401 (D.D.C. 1967), <u>aff'd.</u> , 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	33
Hunter v. Erickson, 393 U.S. 385 (1969) .....	20
Jackson v. Pasadena City School District, 59 Cal.2d 876, 372 P.2d 878 (1963)...	36
Johnson v. San Francisco Unified School District, 500 F.2d 349 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	36
Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co., 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	10, 15, 43
Kahn v. Shevin, 416 U.S. 351 (1974) ..	51
Keyes v. School District No. 1, Denver, 413 U.S. 189 (1973) .....	35

	PAGE
Koelfgen v. Jackson, 355 F.Supp. 243 (D. Minn. 1972), <u>aff'd. mem.</u> , 410 U.S. 976 (1973).....	40
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	21
Lindsey v. Normet, 405 U.S. 56 (1972)...	18
Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	6, 7, 14, 19, 20, 22
McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	6, 14, 19, 20, 22. 23
Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia, 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	18
NAACP v. Allen, 493 F.2d 371 (3rd Cir. 1974) .....	47
NAACP v. San Bernardino City Unified School District, 17 Cal.3d 311, 551 P.2d 48 (1976) .....	36
New Orleans City Park Improvement Association v. Detiege, 358 U.S. 54 (1958).	20
Norwalk CORE v. Norwalk Development Agency, 395 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1968).....	19
Otero v. New York City Housing Authority, 484 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1973).....	26
People ex rel. Lynch v. San Diego Unified	

	PAGE
School District, 19 Cal.App.3d 252, 96 Cal.Rptr. 658 (1971) .....	36
Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	51
Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	10,15, 43
San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	18
San Francisco Unified School District v. Johnson, 3 Cal.3d 937, 479 P.2d 669 (1971) .....	36
Santa Barbara School District v. Superior Court, 13 Cal.3d 315, 530 P.2d 605 (1975) .....	36
The Slaughterhouse Cases, 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1883) .....	43
Spangler v. Pasadena City Board of Educa- tion, 427 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1970)...	36
Stanton v. Stanton, 421 U.S. 7 (1975)...	18
Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education, 402 U.S. 1 (1971)...	6, 14, 20, 23 26, 34, 37
Tancil v. Wools, 379 U.S. 19 (1964)	6, 14, 20
United Jewish Organizations of Williams- burgh v. Carey, _____ U.S. _____, 97 S.Ct. 996 (1977) ...	6, 8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 20 23, 41, 49, 50
United States v. Texas Education Agency, 467 F.2d 848 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	35

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., _____ U.S. _____, 97 S.Ct. 555 (1977) .....	12, 54, 59
Vlandis v. Kline, 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	18
Vulcan Society v. Civil Service Com- mission, 490 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	47
Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co., 406 U.S. 164 (1972) .....	18

Constitutional Provision:

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV .....	<u>passim</u>
-------------------------------	---------------

Miscellaneous:

Brief of Law School Deans on Petition for Certiorari, Regents of the University of California v. Bakke, No. 76-811, Oct. Term, 1976 .....	58
J. Coleman, et al., Equality of Educational Opportunity (1966) .....	32
Consalus, The Law School Admission Test and the Minority Student, 1970 <u>U. Toledo L. Rev.</u> 501 .....	29
